THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2013-0455

Bill Duncan et a.

v.

State of New Hampshire et a.

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE STAFFORD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, ANDREW J. COULSON, AND JASON M. BEDRICK AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENORS

Edward C. Mosca, Esq. #9353 *Counsel of Record* Mosca Law OFFICE 27 Webster St., 2nd Floor Manchester, NH 03104 (603) 628-3695 moscalawoffice@comcast.net Ilya Shapiro,* DC Bar #489100 CATO INSTITUTE 1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 842-2000 ishapiro@cato.org *Admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES, OR REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE 1877 AMENDMENT TO PART II, ARTICLE 83 WAS THAT IT APPLIED ONLY TO TAX REVENUES	4
A. The Trial Court Failed to Consider the Original Understanding of the Phrase "Money Raised by Taxation" in the 1877 Amendment to Part II, Article 83	4
B. The Original Understanding of the Phrase "Money Raised by Taxation" in the 1877 Amendment to Part II, Article 83 Was That It Meant Tax Revenues	6
1. Background: Warde v. Manchester	6
2. The Constitutional Convention	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY APPLYING TAX EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS TO THIS CASE	9
A. Tax Expenditure Analysis	9
B. This Court Has Not Applied Tax Expenditure Analysis to Determine Whether a Statute Violates Either Part I, Article 6 or Part II, Article	
83	
C. This Court Should Not Apply Tax Expenditure Analysis Here	
1. Tax Expenditure Analysis: Controversy and Implications	14
2. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Unequivocally Rejected Tax Expenditure Analysis	19
CONCLUSION	21
COMPLIANCES	21
ADDENDUM	22
DECISION BEING APPEALED.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Appeal of Emissaries of Divine Light, 140 N.H. 552 (1995)	7
Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn, 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011)	19-20
Baer v. New Hampshire Department of Education, 160 N.H. 727 (2010)	6
Board of Trustees of New Hampshire Judicial Retirement Plan v. Secretary of State, N.H. 49 (2010)	
Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U. S. 574 (1983)	20
<i>Clapp v. Jaffrey</i> , 97 N.H. 456 (1952)	5-6
Duncan v. New Hampshire, No. 219-2012-CV-00121 (N.H. Super. Ct. 2013)	passim
Eyers Woolen Co. v. Town of Gilsum, 84 N.H. 1 (1929)	12, 13
Kotterman v. Killian, 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	16, 17, 18
Morrison v. Manchester, 58 N.H. 538 (1879)	11, 12
Opinion of the Justices, 82 N.H. 561 (1927)	12
Opinion of the Justices, 88 N.H. 484 (1936)	11
Opinion of the Justices, 95 N.H. 548 (1949)	12
Opinion of the Justices, 106 N.H. 180 (1965)	10-11
Opinion of the Justices, 109 N.H. 578 (1969)	10, 13
Opinion of the Justices (Current Use Reimbursement Program), 137 N.H. 270 (1993))11-12,13
Opinion of the Justices, 142 N.H. 95 (1997)	
Sisters of Mercy v. Town of Hooksett, 93 N.H. 301 (1945)	7
Smith v. N.H. Dep't of Revenue Admin., 141 N.H. 681 (1997)	11, 12
State v. U.S. & Canada Express Co., 60 N.H. 219 (1880)	11, 12-13
Trustees of Phillips Exeter Academy v. Exeter, 90 N.H. 472 (1940)	7
Warde v. Manchester, 56 N.H. 508 (1876)	6

Constitutions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 12	16
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 10	16
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 6	passim
N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 83	passim

Statutes

A.R.S. § 43-1089	
RSA 72:23, V	
RSA 77-A:4, XII	
RSA 77-G:2.	
RSA 77-G:3.	

Laws

Other

Boris I. Bittker, Accounting for Federal "Tax Subsidies" in the National Budget, 22 Nat'l Tax J. 244, 260 (1969)	15
State Average Cost Per Pupil and Total Expenditures 2011-2012, N.H. Dep't of Education, (Nov. 12,	
2013), http://www.education.nh.gov/data/documents/ave_pupil11_12.pdf.	2-3
Edward A. Zelinsky, Winn and the Inadvisability of Constitutionalizing Tax Expenditure Analysis, 121 Yale L.J. Online 25 (2011), http://yalelawjournal.org/2011/05/26/	
zelinsky.html	15
Expert Report of Professor Peter D. Enrich (Plaintiff's Exhibit 44)10, 1	4, 15
Journal of Constitutional Convention (June 10, 1964)	7-8, 9
